CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES
SIXTEENTH CONGRESS
Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 4872

By Representative Evardone, per Committee Report No. 386

AN ACT ESTABLISHING FISH PORTS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAYDOLONG: IN BARANGAY MINAANOD THE MUNICIPALITY OF LLORENTE: IN BARANGAY STA. MONICA AND THE POBLACION AREA IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF ORAS; IN BARANGAYS SAN ISIDRO AND SAN VICENTE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SULAT; IN BARANGAY MATARINAO IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SALCEDO: IN BARANGAYS HILABAAN, TIKLING AND THE POBLACION AREA IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF DOLORES; IN BARANGAYS CAMPARANG. CASUGURAN, BUENAVISTA, SULANGAN AND SULUAN AND THE POBLACION AREA IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUILIAN: AND IN BARANGAY SABANG SOUTH IN THE CITY OF BORONGAN, ALL IN THE PROVINCE OF EASTERN SAMAR AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. There shall be established, under the supervision of the
 Department of Agriculture (DA), through the Philippine Fisheries
 Development Authority (PFDA), fish ports in the Municipality of Maydolong;
 in Barangay Minaanod in the Municipality of Llorente; in Barangay Sta.
 Monica and the Poblacion Area in the Municipality of Oras; in Barangays San
 Isidro and San Vicente in the Municipality of Sulat; in Barangay Matarinao in
- 7 the Municipality of Salcedo; in Barangays Hilabaan, Tikling and the Poblacion

l	Area in the Municipality of Dolores; in Barangays Camparang, Casuguran,
2	Buenavista, Sulangan and Suluan and the Poblacion Area in the Municipality
3	of Guiuan; and in Barangay Sabang South in the City of Borongan, all in the
1	Province of Eastern Samar

- SEC. 2. The Secretary of Agriculture shall include in the Department's programs the establishment of the fish ports, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act. The municipal government units concerned shall set aside funds from any available local revenue to fund the operationalization of the fish ports.
- SEC. 3. The DA, through the PFDA, shall issue the rules and regulations necessary for the effective implementation of this Act within sixty (60) days from its effectivity.
- SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,